
r , Please see Attachment 11 for the development of
normalized and annualized billing determinants. Please

ECTION X - ALTERNATE METHOD OF RATE DESIGN - WATER
see Attachment 12 for the requested alternative rate
design.

fter you have performed the calculations in SECTION IX, you may find that the cost per 1,000 gallons is not what you think your
customers will approve. If that is the case, then the following will allow you to calculate a rate structure that still recovers your

levenue requirement, but with rates that you think may be more appropriate for your customers.
Table X. A.

I
I
I
I

I
Ij
6.r

Line

Cost per 1,000 gallons [A] $ This is the rate that you think is appropriate
Enter in Table X. B., Column OO, Lines [B] through
[H]

Total # of 1,000 Gallons billed [B] From Table IX. A., Line [C]

Total Cost to be recovered [C] $ Multiply Line [A] times Line [B]
through gallonage charge

Total Revenue Requirement [D] $ From Table VI. A., Line [T] Box ®

Total to be recovered through [E] $ Subtract Line [C] from Line [D]
base rate

Total number of meter [F] From Table VII, Line [K], Box ®
equivalents

Base rate per meter equivalent [G] $ Divide Line [E] by Line [F] & then divide by
12months Enter this in Table X. B, Line [A]
Column ®

Table X. B.

# of 1000 Variable Variable Total base
Lin gallons in cost per cost added bill per
e base bill 1,000 gals to base meter size

O O O ®=0*OO ®=OO+®

Base charge per meter equivalent or for [A] $
each unmetered connection From Table
X. A, Line [G]

Base rate per meter size

5/s" x 3/4" or Multiply [A] O by 1 [B] ©
unmetered

3/4" Multi p ly [A] OO by 1.5 C

1" Multi p ly A© by 2.5 D ©

11/2" Multiply by 5.0 E ©

2" Multiply [A] i0 by 8.0 F ©

3" Multiply [A] OO by 15.0 G ©

Other: [H] ©

® From Table X. A., Line [A]

I TCEQ-10423 (02/05/07) Page 18 of 41
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AFFIDAVIT

WATER &/OR SEWER

RATE/TARIFF CHANGE

TCEQ-10423 (02/05/07) Page 31 of 41



r.
AFFIDAVIT

^

'STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

I
1 Randy Gracy , being duly sworn, file this NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE asPresident (indicate relationship to Utility, that is, owner, member of partnership, title as officer of
corporation, or other authorized representative of Utility); that, in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to fileand verify such NOTICE; and that all statements made and matters set forth herein are true and correct.

'1 further represent that a copy of the attached notice was provided by

customer or other affected party on or about pC^I'Q^L^2_ 20,each

I

U.S. Postal Service to

If the Affiant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the Utility, or its attorney, aproperly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the day of 0 C,^--O b e_ Y- , 20^g, to certify,which witness my hand and seal of office.

I
,^ti^RY IV^ y JANET PARKER

SEAL
B Notary Public, State of Texas

=^. '+F My Commission Expires. ^
June 06, 2012

'

-,^- Pc^ jz^,_)
NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE

STATE OF TEXAS

c n ri P4- P n r Y-'
PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NOTARY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRESy U Y? e-Ou?,d );^

I TCEQ-10423 (02/05/07)
Page 32 of 41
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NOTICE OF RATE/TARIFF CHANGE

TO BE PROVIDED TO CUSTOMERS
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I
' NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE

Double Diamond Utilities, Co.

Company Name

TX 75231 214-706-9801

las submitted a rate change application to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (Commission). The
proposed rates listed on the next page will apply to service received after the effective date provided below. If the

C o mmission receives protests to the proposed increase from 10 percent of the ratepayers or from any affected
unicipality before the 91st day after the proposed effective date, a public hearing will be scheduled to determine if
e proposed rates are reasonable. Protests should be mailed to:

' Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities & Districts Section, MC 153
' P. O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

mkJnless protests are received from 10 percent of the ratepayers or the Commission staff requests a hearing, no hearing will
e held and rates will be effective as proposed. Please read the following information carefully:

11
I
I

The Retreat, White Bluff

Subdivisions or Systems Affected by Rate Change

10100 North Central Expressway, Suite 600 Dallas

Company Address city

$ 152,173

Annual Revenue Increase

September 28, 2007

Date of Last Rate Change

FFECTIVE DATE OF PROPOSED INCREASE:

ILLING COMPARISON

^ Water: Existing 10,000 gallons: $ 64.50

Proposed 10,000 gallons: $ 64.25

I

State Zip Telephone

12087
CCN Number

October 24, 2008

Date Customer Notice Mailed

Monthly on the 1st

Date Meters Typically Read

December 27, 2008

/mo Existing 30,000 gallons: $ 144.50 /mo

/mo Proposed 30,000 gallons: $ 182.00 /mo

the proposed rates will apply to all service rendered after the effective date and will be reflected on the bill you receive
approximately 30 to 45 days after the effective date.

^n the event that the application is set for hearing, the specific rates requested by the utility may be decreased or increased
y order of the Commission. If the Commission orders a lower rate to be set, the utility may be ordered to refund or credit

against future bills all sums collected during the pendency of the rate proceeding in excess of the rate finally ordered plus
nterest. You may inspect a copy of the rate change application at your utility's office or at the Commission's office at Park
5- Building F. 12015 Park 35 Circle Suite 3101, Austin Texas, west side of IH 35 south of Yager Lane. Additional

information about the application can be obtained by contacting the Utilities and Districts Section at 512/239-4691.
MInformation about how you can participate in the rate setting process can be obtained by contacting the Public Interest
ECvui^O^^ ^^c•G l atl 512/239-6363.

I TCEQ-10423 (02/05/07)
Page 34 of 41



^ . .
OTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE -WATER (Cont )

(The Retreat, White Bluff)
. Page 2

^ CURRENT RATES ** PROPOSED RATES
Monthly base rate including 1,000 gallons Monthly base rate including 0 gallons

^ Meter Size: Meter Size:
Residential Residential

„ »s or 3/4 $ 42.00 5/a" or 3/4" $ 39.00
1" $ 65.00 V

$ 97.50
1 1/2" $ 128.00 11/2' $ 195.00

211 $ 280.00 2" $ 312.00

^ 3" $ 425.00 3" $ 585.00
Other: " $ Other: if $

^ Gallonage Charge (over Minimum): Gallonage Charge (over Minimum):1,001 - 10,000 $ 2.50 per 1,000 gallons
10,001 - 20,000 $ 2.75 per 1 000 gallons

0-3,000 $ 2.00 per 1,000 gallons
e

,
20,001 and over $ 5.25 per 1,000 gallons

3,001 - 10,000 $ 2.75 per 1,000 gallons
10,001 - 15,000 $ 3.80 per 1,000 gallons
15,000 - 20,000 $ 5.25 per 1,000 gallons
20,001 and over $ 7.25 per 1,000 gallons

' Miscellaneous Fees Miscellaneous Fees

Tap fee $ 525.00 Tap fee $ 675.00

Reconnection fee $ Reconnection fee $

Non-payment $ Non-payment $
^ (Maximum - $25.00) 25.00 (Maximum - $25.00) 25.00

Customer's request $ 25.00 Customer's request $ 25.00

^ Transfer fee $ 25.00 Transfer fee $ 25.00

Late charge
$ 10 /o

^
Late charge (Indicate

'

o
either $5.00 or 10%) 10 /a

Returned check charge $ 30.00 Returned check charge $ 30.00

Deposit $ 50 00 Deposit $.
(Maximum $50.00) 0

^ Meter test fee $ 25.00 Meter test fee $ 25.00

Regulatory Assessment of 1% is added to base rate and gallonage charges

"Current rates in effect pursuant to Texas Water Code §13.187(a) and 30 TAC §291.21(a)

I TCEQ-10423 (02/05/07)
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Î
NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE

Double Diamond Utilities, Co. 1?nR7

Company Name CCN Number

as submitted a rate change application to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (Commission). The
proposed rates listed on the next page will apply to service received after the effective date provided below. If the

ommission receives protests to the proposed increase from 10 percent of the ratepayers or from any affected
unicipality before the 91st day after the proposed effective date, a public hearing will be scheduled to determine if
e proposed rates are reasonable. Protests should be mailed to:

^ Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities & Districts Section, MC 153
^ P. O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

nless protests are received from 10 percent of the ratepayers or the Commission staff requests a hearing, no hearing will
e held and rates will be effective as proposed. Please read the following information carefully:

I
I
I
r,

The Cliffs

Subdivisions or Systems Affected by Rate Change

10100 North Central Expressway, Suite 600 Dallas

Company Address city

$ 94,812

Annual Revenue Increase

September 28, 2007

Date of Last Rate Change

FFECTIVE DATE OF PROPOSED INCREASE:

BILLING COMPARISON

Water:

I

TX 75231 214-706-9801

State Zip Telephone

October 24, 2008

Date Customer Notice Mailed

Monthly on the 1 st

Date Meters Typically Read

December 27, 2008

Existing 10,000 gallons: $ 75.40 /mo Existing 30;000 gallons: $ 205.40 /mo

Proposed 10,000 gallons: $ 80.80 /mo Proposed 30,000 gallons: $ 293.45 /mo

the proposed rates will apply to all service rendered after the effective date and will be reflected on the bill you receive
approximately 30 to 45 days after the effective date.

n the event that the application is set for hearing, the specific rates requested by the utility may be decreased or increased
y order of the Commission. If the Commission orders a lower rate to be set, the utility may be ordered to refund or credit
gainst future bills all sums collected during the pendency of the rate proceeding in excess of the rate finally ordered plus

nterest. You may inspect a copy of the rate change application at your utility's office or at the Commission's office at Park
5- Building F, 12015 Park 35 Circle, Suite 3101 , Austin, Texas, west side of 11-1-35 , south of Yager Lane. Additional

information about the application can be obtained by contacting the Utilities and Districts Section at 512/239-4691 .nnformation about how you can participate in the rate setting process can be obtained by contactinq the Public Interest

I TCEQ-10423 (02/05/07)
Page 34 of 41



^ .
OTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE -WATER (Cont.) Page 2
The Cliffs)

^ CURRENT RATES ** PROPOSED RATES
Monthly base rate including 1,000 gallons Monthly base rate including 0 gallons

^ Meter Size: Meter Size:
Residential Residential

^ 5/8" or 3/4" $ 52.00 5/8" or 3/4" $ 52.00

1" $ 127.00 1" $ 130.00

11/2" $ 253.00 11/2" $ 260.00

2" $ 405.00 21' $ 416.00

' 3" $ 757.00 3" $ 780.00

Other: " $ Other: " $
^ Gallonage Charge (over Minimum): Gallonage Charge (over Minimum):1,001 - 10,000 $ 2.60 per 1,000 gallons

10,001 - 20,000 $ 5.20 per 1 000 gallons
0- 3,000 $ 2.60 per 1,000 gallons

^
,

20,001 and over $ 7.80 per 1,000 gallons
3,001 - 10,000 $ 3.00 per 1,000 gallons
10,001 - 15,000 $ 5.07 per 1,000 gallons
15,000 - 20,000 $ 8.56 per 1,000 gallons
20,001 and over $ 14.45 per 1,000 gallons

^ Miscellaneous Fees Miscellaneous Fees

Tap fee $ 525.00 Tap fee $ 675.00

^ Reconnection fee $ Reconnection fee $

Non-payment $ Non-payment $
^ (Maximum - $25.00) 25.00 (Maximum - $25.00) 25.00

Customer's request $ 25.00 Customer's request $ 25.00

Transfer fee $ 25.00 Transfer fee $ 25.00

Late charge $ 10% Late charge ( Indicate o
either $5.00 or 10%) 10 /o

Returned check charge $ 30.00 Returned check charge $ 30.00

^ Deposit $ 50.00 Deposit $
0(Maximum $50.00)

^ Meter test fee $ 25.00 Meter test fee $ 25.00

Regulatory Assessment of 1% is added to base rate and gallonage charges

^

Current rates in effect pursuant to Texas Water Code §13.187(a) and 30 TAC §291.21(a)

TCEQ-10423 (02/05/07)
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I ♦ ,
Double Diainond Utilities Co.
White Bluff / The Retreat)

lq'Water Utility Name)

WQfl1.QtRafes
SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE

Monthly base rate including 0 gallons
^ Meter Size:

Residential

^ %" or 3/4„

1"

^

11/211

2"

^ 3"

^ Other:

$ 39.00

$ 97.50

$ 195.00

$
- -

312.00
------

$
-------

585.00

$

Gallonage Charge 1
0 - 3,000
3,001 - 10,000
10,001 - 15,000
15,001 - 20,000
20,001 and over

Water Tariff Page No. 2
Revision Date___L /

over Minimum):
$2.00 per 1,000 gallons
$2.75 per 1,000 gallons
$3.80 per 1,000 gallons
$5.25 per 1,000 gallons
$7.25 per 1,000 gallons

Regulatory Assessment Fee .......1%

A REGULATORY ASSESSMENT, EQUAL TO ONE PERCENT OF THE CHARGE FOR RETAIL WATER SERVICE ONLY, SHALL BE
COLLECTED FROM EACH RETAIL CUSTOMER

ection 1 02 - Miscellaneous Fees
TAP FEE $ 675

TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR STANDARD RESIDENTIAL CONNECTION
5/a^ 3/31,"

METER.
OF XECONNECTION FEE

THE RECONNECT FEE WILL BE CHARGED BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEE DISCONNECTED FORTHE FOLLOWING REASONS.

a)
Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) ............................... 25b) Customer's request ................. . ... . . . $ 25 00

Or other reasons listed under Section 20CF of this tariff 25 . 00
-RANSFER FEE ..-

.............................

THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOTDISCONNECTED.
ATE CHARGE (Not more than $5.00 or 10%)(Indicate one) ...... . .......................... $

A ONE TIME PENALTY MADE ON DELINQUENT BILLS BUT MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN APREVIOUS BILLING.

ETURNED CHECK CHARGE ............................................................................................. $ 30 . 00
USTOMER DEPOSIT

(Maximum $50) .....................
........................................................... $ 0

ETER TEST
FEE (actual cost of testing the meter up to) .... .

........... ..
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATESTHAT THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY.

TCEQ-10423 (02/05/07)
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I ► a

Double Diai`nond Utilities Co.
The Cliffs)

ater Utility Name)

ection 1.01 - Rates

Monthly base rate including 0 gallons
^ Meter Size:

Residential

or 3/4" $ 52.00

1" $ 130.00

1'2° $ 260.00

^ 2°

3"

$
----

416.00
---------------

$ 780.00

Other: J° $

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE

Gallonage Charge 1
0 - 3,000
3,001 - 10,000
10,001 - 15,000
15,001 - 20,000
20,001 and over

Water Tariff Page No. 2
Revision Date/ /

over Minimum):
$2.60 per 1,000 gallons
$3.00 per 1,000 gallons
$5.07 per 1,000 gallons
$8.56 per 1,000 gallons
$14.45 per 1,000 gallons

^ Regulatory Assessment Fee .......1 %

A REGULATORY ASSESSMENT, EQUAL TO ONE PERCENT OF THE CHARGE FOR RETAIL WATER SERVICE ONLY, SHALL BE
COLLECTED FROM EACH RETAIL CUSTOMER

ection 1.02 - MiGrPnano,,, •^ ^------^-• .+.•vvua Fees

AP FEE $ 675

TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR STANDARD RESIDENTIAL CONNECTION OF 5/s" XMETER.

ECONNECTION FEE

THE RECONNECT FEE WILL BE CHARGED BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEE DISCONNECTED FORTHE FOLLOWING REASONS:

a)
Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) ............................... 25 00b) Customer's request ................. . ... . . . .................... $

Or other reasons listed under Section 20CF of this tariff """ $ 25.00
-RANSFER FEE ...........

....................................................................................................$ 2500
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOTDISCONNECTED.

ATE CHARGE (Not more than $5.00 or 10%)(Indicate one) ..
$

A ONE TIME PENALTY MADE ON DELINQUENT BILLS BUT MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN APREVIOUS BILLING.

ETURNED CHECK CHARGE ............................................................................................. $ 30 . 00
USTOMER DEPOSIT

(Maximum $50) ...................... .......................................................... $ 0
ETER TEST FEE (

actual cost of testing the meter up to) .... ... .
.......... .

THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATESTHAT THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY.

TCEQ-10423 (02/05/07)
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Page 1 of 2

SITE SEARCH:

please enter search phrase EGO

SUBJECT INDEX

> Air > Water > Waste

Search TCEO Data

A9-1^rtcYy.. arganization Map

^T_CEQHome

^ ri? ^ - ^
. . . ^. .: : _ . . ., . . , ... . ^.

Districts .' - t^titities < PWSs . Maps Dacurrtert#s Reports,
_.... .. .. . . .- .. .., . ^.. _.. ^

WtJD Main!'

Public Water Systems Details/Data Sheet for1
CLIFFS THE (1820061)

2 0 q2l-
^ Affiliations Site Visits [) ocurnents Violations Sources Sold Source

A dw
Entry Points Pfants

Responsible Party
' Organization: DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES CO

Address: 10100 N CENTRAL EXPY STE 600
DALLAS, TX 75231-4156

, Individual: RANDY GRACY

Job Title: PRESIDENT

flccurences were successfully retrieved.

Customers
Reference Number Name
CN600672349 DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES CO

^ CN600804959 YOUNG COUNTRY BUTANE

Phone: (214) 706-9801

Role
RESPONSIBLE PARTY
OWNER

Properties
^ Utility CCN/Reg: (12087} DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES CO

CR Regulated Entity Number. RN101265213

^ CCEDS Status: ACTIVE NOE EXISTS

Ownership Type: INVESTOR

System Type: COMMUNITY

^ County: PALO PINTO (182)

Region: ARLINGTON t4}

' Monitoring Class: SURFACE WATER

Out of Season:
^ Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

q q q q q q q q q q q q

Customer Groups
Class Category Population Count Connection Count Meter Count

' RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL AREA 624 208 208
Customer Group occurrences retrieved.

In://www1 0.tceq.state. tx.us/iwud/PW S/index. cfin?fuseaction=DetailPWS&ID=8554 9/29/2008



one waler ^Jysierils 1.jeralls/i)aCa oneet ior c...Llrt'J 1rit

Total Storage
Capacity

Total Storage: 0.250 MG

Elevated Storage: 0.000 MG

Pressure Tank Capacity: 0.01000 MG

Production:

Total Production: 0.346 MGD

Max Purchased Capacity: 0.000 MGD

Emergency Production: 0.000 MGD
Total Service Capacity: 0.000 MGD

Service Pump Capacity: 0.720 MGD
Emergency Service Capacity: 0.o00 MGD

Avg Daily Consumption: 0.068 MGD

Max Daily Consumption: 0.000 MGD

Activity
Activity Status: ACTIVE

Operator Grades

irade
UATER GRADE A

Dccurrences retrieved.

Survey Date
04/26/2000
04/03/2001
12/03/2002
06/21/2004
07121/2005
06/29/2006

09/08/2006
38/03/2007

Visit Type
SURVEY
SURVEY
SURVEY
SURVEY
SURVEY
SURVEY
MD08/2212006, RD09/'i 2/2006
EVAL-RPADD
SURVEY
tdI000/00/0000,RD09/03/2007

fte Visit OCcLlrrences retrieved.

Site Visits

Deficiency Score
0
7
0

12
29
28

0
0

Run Water S^!stem_Dafa._5heet Repor#

Water System successfully retrieved.

Comments 1 Webmaster I Disclaimer

,//wwwl O.tcect. state.tx. us/iwud/PW S/index.efm?fuseaction=DetailPWS&ID=8554

Consumption:

Total
1

Inspector
DAN LONG
!QDD JONES
DAN LONG
BRANDON COOPER
BRANDON COOPER
BRANDON COOPER

SALLY PARAMO
DAN LONG

Page 2 of 2

9/29/2008



^ ater tiystem vata Sheet Keport
Page 1 of 4

09129I26 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality WSDSR^ 10:09:17AM Water System Data Sheet

PWS ID PWS Name
Central Registry RN

^ 1820061 ]CLIFFS THE
RN'i01265213

Organization/Customer *
Central Registry CN

^ YOUNG COUNTRY BUTANE
CN600804959

DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES CO CN600672349
' Regulatory mail will be addressed to this organization / person

^
Responsible Official Titie
RANDY GRACY PREStDENT
Mailing Address:

Street Address
C/O or Address Line 2

10100 N CENTRAL EXPY STE 600

City Slate Zip
DALLAS TX 75231 - 4156

Business Phone Other Phone Other Phone Type Email
t214) 706-9801 (214) 706-7829 FAX

Regulatory mail will he addr d + th"

PWS Contact - If different than above Title
DONNIE LEWIS OPERATIONS MANAGER
Mailing Address for PWS Primary Contact:
Street Address

C/O or Address Line 2
160 CLIFFS DR

City State Zp
GRAFORD TX 76449 - 5025

Business Phone Other Phone

(940) 779-4040 (940) 779-4553(940) 779-2734

Other Phone Type Email

FAX

Conies of most re ulato m'f 'll b

esse o .s person

ry ai w^ e addressed to this person

No Emergency Contact assigned to this PWS

^ Owner Type Owner Type Options: AFFECTED COUNTIES, COUNTY, DISTRICT/AUTHORITY,
EXEMPT, FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, INVESTOR, MUNICIPALITY, NATIVE AMERICAN,

INVESTOR PRIVATE, SUBMETER 1ALLOCATION, STATE GOVERNMENT, NOT RETAIL PUBLIC
UTILITIES, WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION, MISC/UNKNOWN

' System Type System Type Options: COMMUNITY, COMMUNITY (NON-GOVERNMENT OWNED),
COMMUNiTY TRANSiENTINON-COMMUNlTY, NON-PUBLIC, NON-TRANSIENTINON-COMMUNITY

Cus#omer Customer Population # of # ofIF Ciass # IiC
IE:::: Category Served Connect ^ Meters w/other PWS

^ ://wwwl O.teeci.state.tx.us/iwud/reports/index.cfm?fuseaction=RunWSDataSheetrevort&RectuestTimeout... 9/29/2008



I ater 6ystem Uata fleet Keport Page 2 of 4
RESIDENTIAL J RESIDENTIAL AREA 624 __ 11 208 -JL208

'

I
Total
Product

Average
Daily

Total
Storage

Elev.
Storage

Booster
Pump Cap. Aux.Prod.Cap.

M P C MG

Pressure
Tank(MGD) Consump. (MG) (MG) (MGD) ax. ur. ap.( D)
Cap.(MG)

0.346 a.as8 a25o O.OOO 0.720 0.000 0.01000

Activity Status ^ Deactivation Date Reason
' ACTIVE ^

I
I
I
I
1
I
I
I
I
I
I
1
1
I

Operator Grade Number
WATER GRADE A I

Last Survey Date Surveyor Survey Type Code Region County Def.Score
08/03/2007

09108I2006
DAN LONG SURVEY r^
SALLY PARAMO [EVAL-RPADD 11

® PALO PINTO ®

® PALO PINTO ^
06129/2006 BRANDON COOPER SURVEY ^® PALO PINTO 28

'u://www10, tceq.state.tx.us/iwud/reDorts/index.cfin?fuseaction=RunWSDataSheetret}ort&RequestTimeout... 9/29/2008



eater System Data Sheet Report

' (Entry Point)

Entry EP Name/Source Summation WUD
Point (Activity Status) Plant Name (Activity Status) Plant

IVum

11001 SAMPLE SITE / POSSUM SH 161 MI SW OF BRAZOS
KINGDOM(A) RIVER BRIDGE(A) 18486

' ^

Train: A

2
3
4

D01 ATSTARTS 5^

6 ^^l
D01 ENDS AFTER 6

Disinfection Treatment

Train: A

Disinfection Treatment

P

C

umber Source Name (Activity Status)
Durce

rested GPM Rated GPM

Zone Sequence

'

-----._ ^^^ 2
3

^

^^

4

D01 STARTS AT 5
6

CD01 ENDS AFTER 6

later Body -^---^^=-l " I© 360fl
51820061 A III - 5(A) 0 (!^̂ r q "̂ --^---^

^^ Segment Number
Surface Water Intake Type

AKE SWEETWATER 1207(LAKE SWEETWATER) RIVERPS Latitude GPS Longitude
lecimal) GPS Elevation GPS Date GPS Cert. No.{decimal} Seller

Not Ayailable Not Available Not a Purchased Source

F

inactive Sources associated with this EP/Pla

Zone Sequence Objective Process

D 999

F 344

P 341

1 640

© 905

D 421

11mon

Objective Process

^ 341

347

1 640

905

D 999

Mon Chei

S

Treatment

Yes

FILTRATION(PRESSURE SAND)

FILTRATION(CARTRIDGE)

FILTRATION (REVERSE OSMOSIS)

PH ADJUSTMENT (POST CAUSTIC)
HYPOCHLORINATION(POST)

DETENTION T1ME

Treatment

FILTRATION(CARTRIDGE)

FILTRATION(ULTRAFILTRATION MEM
FILTRATION (REVERSE OSMOSIS)

PH ADJUSTMENT (POST CAUSTIC)

HYPOCHLORINATION(POST)

DETENTION TIME

--Ii

Page 3 of 4

//www 1 O.tcecl.state.tx.us/iwud/revorts/index.cfm?fuseaction=RunW SDataSheetretiort&ReQUestTimeout... 9/29/2008



later System Data Sheet Report

Page 4 0£4fMonitoriig
Type Codes: (G) GROUND WATER ,(S) SURFACE WATER ,(U) GROUND WATER UNDER THEINFLUENCE

Activity Status Codes:

Operational Status Codes:
(C) CAPPED ,(D) DEMAND,(E) EMERGENCY ,(F) FORMER PWS SOURCE (1)INACTIVE PWS SYSTEM, (N) NON-DRINKING WAT

ER, (0) OPERATING, (P) PLUGGED,

I

NOT ACTIVE AND NOT EXPECTED TO BE SO (1) TEST ,(Y) PWS

Source Types: (G) GROUND WATER ,(S) SURFACE WATER ,(U) GROUND WATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE

I - End of Report -

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality is pleased to provide this information
to you free ofcharge. Please understand that we cannot

guarantee the accuracy or completeness of the informationbeing supplied. At the time of your query this data was the most current information available from ourdatabase,
which is updated weekly. Every effort was made to retrieve it according to your query.Thank-you for using WUD.

I

)://www l O.tceq. state.tx. us/iwud/renorts/index.
cfrn?fuseaction=Run WSDataSheetrel)ort&RequestTizneout... 9/29/2008
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Capacity

Total Storage

Total Storage: 0.100 MG

^ Elevated Storage: 0.000 MG

Pressure Tank Capacity: 0.00800 MG

Production:

^ Total Production: 0.717 MGD

Max Purchased Capacity: 0.000 MGD

^ Emergency Production: 0.000 MGD

Total Service Capacity: 0.000 MGD

, Service Pump Capacity: 1-440 MGD

Emergency Service Capacity: 0.000 MGD
Consumntio

^ Avg Daily Consumption: 0.052 MGD

Max Daily Consumption: 0.000 MGD

^ Activity

Activity Date: 1211812003

! Activity Status: ACTIVE

Activity Reason: SEE COMMENTS

' Operator Grades

r

Total

ade
ATER GRADE A

lo
ccurrences retrieved.

Site Visits

^ Survey Date Visit Type Deficiency Score Inspector
TERRY CONLON

04/27/005 EVAL-SRC 0
0 KRISTINE KRIEG

05I05/2005 EVAL-SITE
2 ERINTANSKI

06/2812005 SURVEY 0 SANDRA CALDERON GARCIA
07119/2007

M
SURVEY

D08130120a7,RD0911712D07 ,L__ f

Isite visit occurrences retrieved.

I
1 --

I

Run Water S.ystern Data- Sheet Report

Water System successfuily retrieved.

Comments i Webmaster j 17isc191mer

tD://www I O.tceci.state.tx.us/iwud/PWS/index.cfin?fuseactian=DetailPW
S&ID=79337

Page 2 of 2

9/29/2008
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er system vata z:)neet tc.eport WSDSR

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
W129120Q8 Water System Data Sheet
10:12:25AM

Central Registry RN

PWS ID PWS Name RN142952322

1264127 THE RETREAT WATER SUPPLY ^^

CN

Org anization/Customer '
DOUBLE DIAMOND UTtLITIES CO
* Regulatary mall will be addressed to this organization ! person

Responsible Official ^ PRESDIENT
RANDY GRACY

Mailing Address: C( or Address Line 2

Street Address
10100 N CENTRAL EXPY STE 600

State Zip
City Tx 75231 - 4151

DALLAS

Other Phone Type Email
Other PhoneBusiness Phone FAX

(214) 706-98011
(214) 706-9878

Regulatory mail will be addressed to this person

Title
PWS Contact If different than above ***

OPERATOR
HARRY SHEAROUSE

Mailing Address for PWS Primary Contact:
C!o or Address Line 2

Street Address
10100 N CENTRAL EXPY STE 600

State Zip
4151city

11Tx 175231,
DALLAS

Business Phone Other Phone Other Phone Type Email

(214) 746-763 (214) 746-9878 FAX

"`* Copies of most regulatory mail will be addressed to this person

No Emergency Contact assigned to this PWS

DISTICTIAUTHORIlY,
Owner Type Otions: AFFECTED COUNTIES, COUNTY,

Owner Type EX
EMPT, FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, INVESTOR, MNICIPALITI', NATIVE AMERICAN,

PRIVATE, SUBMETER
\ ALLOCATION, STATE GOVERNMENT, NOT RETAIL PUBLIC

INVESTOR UTILITIES,
WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION' MISC/UNKNOWN

^

E=ESy,^st TypeSystem Type
Options: COMMUNfTY, COMMUNITY (NON-GOVERNMENT OWNED),

UNITY
TRANSIENTtNON-COMMUNITY, NON-PUBLIC, NON TRANSiENT1NON-COMMUNITY

of # tic

Customer Customer Popuiation of #
Served Connect Meters wlother PWS

I
Class Category 55 4

165
RESIDENTiAL RESIDENTIAL AREA

55

tate.tx.us/iwud/ret)orts/index.cfrn?fuseaction=RunW SDataSheetrevort&ReauestTimeout... 9/29I2008
In•//wwwl O.tceQ.S
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I ater ;^)ystem Uata zsneet xeport

• Pressure
Tatal Average Total Elev. Booster Aux.Prod.Cap. Tank

^ Product Daily Storage Storage Pump Cap. Max.Pur.Cap.(MGD) Cap.(MG)
{MGD} Consump. (MG) (MG) (MGD}

O,QQ80Q
0.717 1 OA52 0.1fl0 OA00 1.440 O.OQO

^ Activity Status Deactivation Date Reason

ACTIVE
SEE COMMENTS

Number
Operator Grade

WATER GRADE A

^ Sunrey Type Code Region County Def.Score
Last Survey Date surveyor

4 JONNSON^
0711912007 SANDRA CALDERON-GARCIA SURVEY ^C^

^ 0612812005 ERIN TANSKI SURVEY ^ 4 JOHNSON 2

0510512005 KRISTINE KRIEG EVAL-S1TE 4 JOHNSON 0

^

^

r
^
^
^
^
^
^
^
^
^
tt)://www l 0.tceq

. state.tx. us/iwud/renorts/index. cfm?fi.iseaction=RunW SDataSheetreqort&ReguestTirneout... 9/29/2008
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aLer 3ystem ijata,,3neet tcepan

(Entry Point)

WUD
Mon

Entry EP Name/Source Summation (Activity Plant Name (Activity Plant
DBP
Type

Mon Chem
Mon

em Sample
ointP

Point S#atus) Status) Num Type

U01
GST ! TWIN MOUNTAIN PLANT 1(A) 20129 ^ Yes

TRAVIS PEAK(A)

Train: (Unnamed)

(Treatments)

Disinfection Treatment Objective Process Treatment

Zone Sequence

1 D 423 HYPOCHLORINATION(PRE)

(Active Sources)

^ Source
Operationaf Source Depth es#ed GPM Rated GPM
Status Type

r
G1260't 27A 1- S OF MUIRFIELD(A) O G 1024 280 290

Drill Date Well Data

912712002 TWIN MTN-TRAVIS PEAK

GPS Latitude GPS Longitude GPS Elevation GPS Date GPS Cert. No. Seller

(decimaf) j(decimal)
Not Available Not AV liable Not Available Not Available Not Available

Not a Purchased Source

Source
rationaf Source

Number
a TYpe

G1260127B 2- 7725 FM 1434(A) 0 G 1018 260 290

Drill Date Well Data

411512004 TWIN MTN-TRAVIS PEAK

(GPstaude l GPS Longitude GPS Elevation GPS Date GPS Cert. No. Seller

(decimal) (decimal)
Not Available Not Available Not Available Not Available Not Available

Not a Purchased Source

(Inactive/Offline Sources)

(No inactive Sources associated with this EP/Plant)

Code Explanations

Monitoring
Type Codes: (G) GROUND WATER ,(S) SURFACE WATER ,(U) GROUND WATER UNDER THE

INFLUENCE

Activity Status Codes:
Operationai Status Codes:

(C) CAPPED, (D)DEMAND ,(E) EMERGENCY,(F) FORMER PWS SOURCE ,(1)

INACTIVE PWS
SYSTEM, (N) NON-DRINKING WATER, (O)OPERATING, (P)PLUGGED, (f) TEST , (Y) PWS

NOT ACTIVE AND NOT EXPECTED TO BE SO

Source
Types: (G) GROUND WATER ,(S) SURFACE WATER (U) GROUND WATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE

End of Report -

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality is pleased to provide this information to you free of

charge. Please understand that we cannot guarantee the accuracy or completeness of the information

being supplied. At the time of your query this data was the most current information available from our

database, which is updated weekly. effort
for us ng

W^D retrieve it according to your query.

Thank-you

1D:IIwwwl 0.tcea. state.tx. us/iwud/renorts/index.cfm?fuseaction=RunW SDataSheetrenort&RecauestTimeout... 9/29/2008
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Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

H. S. Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

" ^
-'

rp!^
"r^:

4^ ^^^ ^^^ 3^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 30, 2007

930 9662 7032
^T^N RECEIPT # REQUESTED

Randy Gracy
President
Double Diamond Utilities Co.
10100 N. Central Expy, Ste 600
Dallas, TX 75231

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at
The Retreat Water Supply, South of Muirfield Rd off of FM 1434, Johnson County, Texas

TCEQ ID No.: 1260127

Dear Mr. Gracy.

On July 19, 2007, Ms. Sandra Calderon-Garcia Of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ^ce Ewitb^
D/FW Region office conducted an investigation of the above -referenced ^ 5 tQ^e

strgatio p^^gs. In
applicable requirements for public water sapplies. Enclosed is a summary is required.

addition, certain outstanding alleged b^ 3 2007 a written description of corrective- taken and the required
Please submit to this office by Dec ,
documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violations.

the listing of alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, ix
►cluding'TCEQ rules.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter, Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ

enforcement powers which we may eercs^o^^ ^ as^^ la ^ order t p orotmect the State's enviranment.nIfYoue
anticipate that you Will resolve the alleged opgort unity to contest the violation(s) documented
have additional information that we are unaware ot you have the the date
in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you WS Work Leader will schedule affiviala#^on re

10
view meeting to be ofmust notify the D/FW

this letter. At that time, .Mr• Charles Marshall, lease be

conducted
(within 21 days from the date of this letter OR specified date at specific time). Howeuv^ere,you to adhere to

advised that if you decide to participate in the violation reviewf Process, n^EQ̂ may still req
^ until, official decision is

the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary
made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Sandra Calderon-Garcia the

DJFW Region Office at (817)588-5820-

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
PWS Work Leader
D/FW Region Office

CLMlscg

Fanclosnre: Summary of Investigation Findings

REPL>' 7'Q.

REGION 4-DALLAS/FORT WORV • 2309 GRAVEL DR. ° FORT WORT}-f, TEXAS 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 • FAX 817-588-5700

tCeq State.t7C.us

I

• 512-239-1000 • Internet address. w^+w.

P.f3. Box 13087 • Austin. Texas 78711-3087



u
THE RETREAT WATER SUPPLY

investigation # 572592

Investigation Date: 0711912007
7725 FM 1434

^ CLEBURNE, JOHNSON COUNTY, TX 76033

I Additional ID(s): 1260127

A
Track No: 283983 Compliance Due Date: 1210312007

30T'AC Chapter 290.41 (c)(1)(F)
Alleged Violation: Comment Date: 08/16/2007
Investigation: 572592
Failure to make available sanitary control easements for Well s # i(G1260127A) and #

ecutive director approval for a substituten, or ex2(G12601278) at the time of inspectio
49(c)(1)(F)(iv). A sanitary easement, or approved substitute,

uthorized in §290-a
covering all property within 150 feet of each well location must be -secured from

nt landowners and recorded at the county courthouse to ensure that hazardsd bjace ea
will not develop in each well area. Residential type wells within the easement must

blic water well standards. A copy of the recorded document must beconstructed to pu
submitted for our records-

§290.41 (c)(1)(F) A sanitary control easement or sanitary control easements covering
d within 150 feet of the well, or executive director approval for a substitutelan

authorized by this subsection, shall be obtained. [§290.41(c)(1)(F)(i)] The sanitary

ontrol easement(s) secured shall provide that none of the pollution hazards coveredc
in subparagraphs (A) - (E) of this paragraph, or any facilities that might create a

ollution to the water to be produced from the well, will be located thereon.er ofd lpang y[§290.41(c)(1)(F)(li)j For the purpose of a sanitary control easement, an improper
ll is one-which fails to meet the surface and subsurfaceweconstructed water

construction standards for public water supply wells. Residential type wells within a
tructed to public water well standards.be conssanitary control easement must

[§290.41(c)(1)(F)(iii)J A copy of the recorded sanitary control easement(s) shall be
d to the executive director for review.itteincluded with plans and specifications subm

[§290.41(c)(1)(F)(iv)] With the approval of the executive director, the public water
andrecordingii ,ng,nsystem may submit any of the following as a substitute for obta

of the recorded sanitary control easement(s) covering land withina coitti pyngsubm
150 feet of the well: [§290.41(c)(1)(F)(iv)(1)j a copy of the recorded deed and map

s all real property within 150 feet ofwt

^

nem odemonstrating that the public water sys
the well; [§290.41(c)(1)(F)(iv)(Il)] a copy of the recorded deed and map demonstrating

-within 150 feet of the well,ertl yprop
that the public water system owns a portion of rea
and a copy of the sanitary control easement(s) that the public water system has

^

obtained, recorded, and submitted to the executive director applicable to the

remaining portion of real property within 150 feet of the well not owned by the public
f afy

water system; or [§290.41(c)(1)(F)(iv)(lll)] for a political subdivision, a copy o
d use restriction adopted and enforced by the political subdivisionlanordinance or

which provides an equivalent or higher,Ievel of sanitary protection to the well as a

ol -easement [§290.41(c)(1)(F)(v)j If the executive director approves atrsanitary con
sanitary control easement substitute identified in clause (iv)(1) or (iv)(il) of this

blic water system conveys thesubparagraph for a public water system and the pu
roperty it owns within 150 feet of the well to another person or persons,

the public
ctor adip rewater system must at that time obtain, record, and submit to the executive

rded sanitary control easement(s) applicable to the conveyed portionhe recocopy of t
Of the property within 150 feet of the well, unless the executive director approves a

ra hrab p . .gpasubstitute identified in clause (iv) of this su

Recommended
Corrective Action: Submit a photocopy of the recorded sanitary control

easements for Wells #1 (G1260127A) and #2 (G1260127B).

Track No: 283984 Compliance Due Date: 1010112007

1

Page 1 of 3
Summary of investigation Findings
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^ AA DOUBLE DIAMaND COMPANIES

August 20, 2007

Sandra Calderon-Garcia
DFW Region Office
2309 Gravel Drive
Fort Worth, Texas 7611 "951

Re: TCEQ Field Citation No. 10165

Dear Ms. Calderon-Garcia,

Below is
a listing of alleged violations, and answers to them, recorded during an inspection of July 19, 2007 at

The Retreat Water System. A copy of the exit interview is enclosed.

l. Need to update Monitoring Plan.
The plan has been updated to reflect the current conditions at The Retreat.

2. Needs to use approved CSI form.
The DDU supplied CSI form distributed to prospective customers and their plumber has been updated to

use the CSI form off of the TCEQ web site.

3. Needs to maintain copy of sanitary control easement.
Copies of the sanitary control easements for well I & 2 have been placed into the well files on site.

4. Needs to conduct tank inspection reports annually.
Tank inspection reports have been filled out and will be retained. The inspections will be carried out at

least annually.

5. Needs to mow grass at well #2 site.
Grass has been mown at the well site.

6. Needs to provide ownership sign at well site #2.
Some common sense could have gone a long way here. There are two small fenced areas at this well site.

The first
contains the electrical controls for the well site, and the second, which is behind the first,

contains the well itself. The area containing the electrical has the ownership information attached to the
fence. You have to go by the sign to access the well. We have ordered another ownership sign to place on

the well fence which is about 80 foot in back of the present ownership sign.

^

^

^
Double Diamond Companies

10100 N. Central Exp-,tiy • Suite 600 • Dallas, TX • 75231

Phone: (214)706-9801 • Fax: (214)706-9878

I
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AA DOUBLEDIAMOND COMPANIES^
/NN/ September 14, 2007

I

1
I
L'

i^
I
^
1
E

1
I
i

I
1
I

Charles Marshall
DFW Region Office
2309 Gravel Drive
Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951

Re: Notice of violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
The Retreat Water Supply, South of Muirfield Rd. off of FM 1434, Johnson County, Texas

TCEQ ID No.: 1260127

Dear Mr. Marshall,

Below is a listing of alleged violations, and responses to them, recorded during an inspection of The Retreat Water

Supply on July 19, 2007. A copy of the Notice of Violation is enclosed.

1.
Track No: 283983 - Needs to maintain copy of sanitary control easement.
Copies of the sanitary control easements for well I & 2 have been placed into the well files on site at The Retreat.

2. Track No: 283984 - Needs to mow grass at well #2 site.
Grass has been mown at the well site, and has been placed on a schedule.

3. Track No: 283986 - Needs to provide ownership sign at well site #2.
r the nd,

There are two small fenced areas at
the

this site. The
contains the well itselfsThe two fences toge herocomp selthe welles te.oThe

which is 80 -]00 foot behind first, rship information

area containing the electrical, rules s ate tha a legible sign must be posted
have to ^o by the sign to access the

road

attached to the fence. ^
at each production, storage, ertre^t^nomPlyi^ty^

of the public. picture
i 1 purchase and install enclosedcond s

clearly
on the well

this is the case. While we fe

fencing.

4. Track No: 283988 - Needs to conduct tank inspection reports annually.
Tank inspections have been conducted filled out and will be retained. The inspections will be carried out at least

annually.

5. Track No: 283989 - Needs to use approved CSI form.
The DDU supplied CSI form distributed to prospective customers and their plumber has been updated to use the CSI

form off of the TCEQ web site.

6. Track No: 283990 - Need to update Monitoring Plan.
The plan has been updated to reflect the current conditions at The Retreat.

Sincerely,

Randy Gracy
President Double Diamond Utilities

Enclosures: Copies of Sanitary Control Easements
Tank Inspection Reports
Updated Monitoring Plan
Well #2 pictutes
CSI Form

Double Diamond Companies

10100 N. Central E,p-,ey ' Suite 600 • Dallas, TX • 75231

PEaone: (21.4)706-9801 • Fax: (214)706-9878

I



pl^^v1UNITY WATER SYSTEM Page 1 of 2
Iblic Water Systems Details/Data Sheet for WHITE BLUFF C

SITE SEARCH:

please enter search phrase GO
,.^

^ SUB]ECT INDEX

> p^r > Water Waste

Search TCEO Data

> A enc Organization Map

TCEQ Home
: ;..

Districts r:1ltiEitses _" pWSs Maps Uocuments Reports

<^...3
.. - :.` .

. WUD Main
,.,

^ Public Water Systems Details/Data Sheet for
WHITE BLUFF COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM

(1090073)
=" 3^0

Affiliations site Visits Documents Violations sources sold source

, _,fi^ da

Entry Points plants

Responsible Party
^ Organization: DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES CO

Address: 10100 N CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY #600

^ DALLAS, TX 75231,4151

Individual: RANDY GRACY
Phone: (214) 706-9801

Job Title: PRESIDENT

tccurences were successfully retrieved.

Customers
Reference Number Name Role

^ CN600672349
DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES CO

RESPONSIBLE PARTY

Properties
^ Utility CCN/Reg: 1̂ 2087=UBLE DlAMOND UTI LIT1 ES CO

CR Regulated Entity Number: RN101233120

^ CCEDS Status: ACTIVE NOE EXISTS

Ownership Type: INVESTOR

^ System Type: COMMUNITY

County: HILL (109)

Region: WACO 9

^ Monitoring Class: GROUND WATER

Out of Season:

^ ]an Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

qq q
q

Customer Groups
^ Class Category Population Count Connection Count Meter Count

1803 601 554
RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL AREA

ID://www 1 O.tcea.state.tx.us/iwud/PW
q/i nd ex_cfm?fii icPa^ti nn=T)atai IP WfiRrT1')=An77

Ql,)o/,)nnR



jublic Water Sysrems Details/Data Sheet for WHITE BLUFF COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM

Customer Group occurrences retrieved.

, Capacity
Total Storage:

^ Total Storage: 0.398 MG

Elevated Storage: 0.000 MG

^ Pressure Tank Capacity: 0.01200 MG

Production:

^ Total Production: 0.780 MGD

Max Purchased Capacity: 0.000 MGD

Emergency Production: 0.000 MGD

^ Total Service Capacity: 0.000 MGD

Service Pump Capacity: 2.304 MGD

Emergency Service Capacity: 0.000 MGD

^ Avg Daily Consumption: 0.361 MGD

Max Daily Consumption: 0.000 MGD

Activity

^ Activity Status: ACTIVE

Operator Grades
^

Grade
r ER GRADE C GROUND

,Occurrences retrieved.

Site Visits

Consumpfiion:

Total

1 ..4^ ..f:•<.:^ ^

Survey Date Visit Type Deficiency Score Inspector
^

09/08/1999 SURVEY 8 CHARLOTTE GARRETSON

06/14/2001 SURVEY 8 RICHARD MONREAL

10/0812004 EVAL-SRC 0
26

DAVID TERRY
MICHAEL ANGEL

08/24/2006 SURVEY^
M D 10124l2006, R D 11107/2006 :`t_ •^^=

I Site Visit occurrences retrieved.

1
1
I

Water System successfully retrieved.

Run Water Systerm Data_5heetR9port

Comments I Webmaster I disciaimer

L://wwwl0.tcea.state.tx.us/iwud/PWS(index_cfm?fii,;eactinn=T7Ptni1PW,qRrTT )=Ff177

Page 2 of 2

A/170/1?lN1R



later System Data Sheet Report
Page 1 of 4

09l29l2008 Texas Commission on Ensrironmenta! Quality WSDSR

10:13:37AM Water System Data Sheet

I Central Registry RN
PWS ID PWS Name

^ 1090073 WHITE BLUFF COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM RN101233420

n OrganizationlCustomer
Central Registry CN

DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES CO
CN600672349

^ " Regulatory mail will be addressed to this organization / person

^

^

^

Responsible Official '' LOe

RANDY GRACY PRESIDENT

Mailing Address:
C/O or Address Line 2

Street Address
10100 N CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY #600

City
State zip

1X 75231 - 4151
DALLAS

Business Phone Other Phone Other Phone Type Email

(214) 694-9801 (254) 694-4000 OTHER

Regulatory mail will be addressed to this person

No PWS Primary Contact assigned to this PWS

^ No Emergency Contact assigned to this PWS

Owner Type Options: AFFECTED COUNTIES, COUNTY, DISTRICT/AUTHORITY,
IOwner Type

EXEMPT, FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, INVESTOR, MUNICIPALITY, NATIVE AMERICAN,

INVESTOR
PRIVATE, SUBMETER \ ALLOCATION, STATE GOVERNMENT, NOT RETAIL PUBLIC

^ UTILITIES, WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION, MISC/UNKNOWN

^ System Type System Type Options: COMMUNITY, COMMUNITY (NON-GOVERNMENT OWNED),

COMMUNITY
TRANSIENT/NON-COMMUNITY, NON-PUBLIC, NON-TRANSIENTINON-COMMUNITY

Customer Customer Population # of # of # I/C

^ Class Category Served Connect Meters w/other PWS

7RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL AREA 1,803 601 554 0

^ Total

E P,1IIM
roduct

MGD) )
p.01200

0.780 0.361 0.398 0.00 0 2.304 OA00

Activity Status Deactivation Date Reason

^ ACTIVE

Operator Grade
Number

WATER GRADE C GROUND

^-------^^----ll_._^.',

L://wwwlO.tcea.state.tx.us/iwud/ret3orts/index.cfm?fuseaction=RunWSPataSheetrenort&Rernle^tTimPnrlt
9/7Q/?00R



Page 2 of 4

tater System Data Sheet Report
^SurveyType Code jegion Countyj Bef.Score

. Last Survey Date Surveyor

0812412006 MICHAEL ANGEL SURVEY 9̂ H4LL 26

1010812004 DAVID TERRY EVAL-SRC
= H

HILL

ILLQ̂^
0611412001 RICHARD MONREAL SURVEY C^^9

^

^

^

^

^

^

^

^

^

^

^

^

^

^

^

lt-o://wwwl0.tcea.state.tx.us/iruud/renorts/index.efrn?fuseaction=RunWSDataSheetrennrt&Reniie^tTirnPniir
9/?9/?OOR



tater System Data Sheet Report

I
I
I
I
I
1
1

t
I
1
I

I

Page 3 of 4

r- r o..;..A II

\` ^ ^ Mon

Entry EP Name/Source Summation I[Plant Name (Activity al ^ DBP Mon Chem
Mon

Sample
Point

Point (Activ'^ty Status} Status) Num ype
Type

001 SAMPLE TAP I TRINITY(A) PLANT 1(A) 7678 ©^ Yes

(Treatments)
--

Disinfection
Zone

------------------------
Treatment
Sequence

----

Objective Process Treatment

D 403 GASEOUS CHLORINATION(PRE)

(Active Sources)

Source Source Name (Activity Status)
Operationai Source J
Status Type

Depth(5tRated
GPM GPM

Number
0 G 1160 120 150

G1090073A 1- NORTH CENTRAL AREA(A)

Drili Date Well Data

611911990 HOSSTON FORMATION

GPS Latitude PS Longitude GPS Elevation GPS Date GPS Cert. No. Seller

(decimaf} (decimal)

Not Not Available Not Available
Not Not

Available Available
Not a Purchased Source

Available
erational SourceO Tested Rated

Source Source Name (Activity Status)
p

Status Type
Depth GPM GPM

Number

G1090073C
3" CR 1145 LP / THIRTY-NINE 0 G 1128 110 200
SUBDIV(A)

Drill Date Well Data

5113/1999
GPS Latitude GPS Longitude GPS Elevation GPS Date GPS Cert. No. Seller
(decimal) (decimal)

Not Not Available Not Available
Not Not Not a Purchased Source

Available AvailableAvailable

(Inactive/O#nine Sources)

(No inactive Sources associated with this EPIPlant)

I

L://wwwl O.tcea.state.tx.us/iwud/renorts/index.cfm?fuseaction=RunWSDataSheetrennrt&Renner,tTimPn„t
409/90t1R
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nMo

Entry EP NamelSource Summation Plant Name (Activity P^^ DBP Mon Chem
Mon

Sample
Point

Point (Activity Status) Status) Num ype
Type

002 SAMPLE TAP 1 TRINITY(A) PLANT 2(A) ^ 7680 G Yes

^ =fe onFin
one

I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
1
I
I
^7

Treatment ^ Objective Process
Sequence

D ^ 403

Treatment

GASEOUS CHLORlNATI

(Active Sources)

Source Operational 11bource Dep] thted GPM Rated GPM

Number
Source Name (Activity Status) [Status Type

G1090073B 2- STEINER VALLEY RD(A) O G 1250 . 150 191

Drill Date Well Data

613011996 HENSELL SAND MEMBER

GPS Latitude GPS Longitude GPS Elevation JGPS Date 1GPS Cert. No. Seller

(decimal) (decimal)
Not Available Not Available Not Available Not Available Not Available

Not a Purchased Source

Source Operational Souroe Depth]jested GPM Rated GPM

Number
Source Name (Activity Status) Status Type

G1090073D 4- FM 933(A) 0 G 1 2 51 6 2 2 412

Drill Date Well Data

12114/2000

GPS Latitude GPS Longitude GPS Elevation GPS Date GPS Cert. No. Seller

(decimal) (decimal)

Not Available Not Available Not Available Not Available Not Available Not a Purchased Source

(Inactive/Offline Sources)

(No inactive Sources associated with this EP/Plant)

Code Explanations

Monitoring Type Codes: (G) GROUND WATER ,(S) SURFACE WATER ,(U) GROUND WATER UNDER THE

ty Status Codes:
ational Status Codes: (C) CAPPED ,(D) DEMAND ,(E) EMERGENCY ,(F} FORMER PWS SOURCE ,(t}
TIVE PWS SYSTEM ,(N) NON-DRINKING WATER ,(O) OPERATING ,(P) PLUGGED ,(T} TEST, (Y) PWS

ACTIVE AND NOT EXPECTED TO BE SO
--P Tvnes- fGl GROUND WATER ,(S) SURFACE WATER ,(U) GROUND WATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE

- End of Report -

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality is pleased to provide this information to you free of

charge. Please understand that we cannot guarantee the accuracy or completeness of the information

being supplied. At the time of your query this data was the most current information available from our

database, which is updated weekly. Every effort was made to retrieve it according to your query.

Thank-you for using WUD.

tp://yvwwlO.tcen.state.tx.us/iwud/renorts/index.cfm?fitseaction=RunWSPataSheetrennrt&Renne.RtT;meni,t
Q/?AI900R
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Kathleen 11,11-tnett White. Chairman

L.rrrv R. Soward, Conutussibrter

If. S. Buddy CilrcFa. (.:otrlr)71SSIC11Ii:'r'

Glenn Shanki:. l_ recl/l1r'e Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Prolectir^g Texas Gu Reducing and Prerentinq Pollution

July 13, 2007

CERTIFIED NIAIL 70042890000262445995
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Randy Gracy, President
Double Diamond Utilities Co.
16 White Bluff Drive
Whitney, Texas 76692

Re: Unresolved Alleged Violations for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
White Bluff Community Water System, Hill County
TCEQ ID No.: PWS: 1090073, RN101233120,

Dear Mr. Uracy:

w WIP

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Waco Regional Office has previously

requested that you submit compliance documentation for the alleged violations noted during the
investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted on August 24, 2006. We have received

acceptable compliance documentation from you for all of the alleged violations except those listed in the
enclosed summary. Please be advised that you are responsible for correcting these remaining problems.
These unresolved alleged violations will be placed in your file to be evaluated during any subsequent

investigation.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Michael Angel in the

Waco Regional Office at (254) 751-0335.

Sincerely,

ichard Monreal
Water and Waste Section Work Leader
Waco Regional Office

RM/ma/ps

Enclosure: Summaiy of Unresolved Investigation Findings

l'i.rr iTo: 9 * 6801 SANGER Acrt... STE. 2 501) 0 tVIACi), TEXAs 76710-7826 a25'-7a1-t).33:? 0 I'Ax 254-772-92-11.

P.O. Box 13087 ® Austin, Texas 787I1-3087 512-339-1000 ^ Internet address: \v4vw.tcect.state.Lx.e.Fs
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S.umrri..ry of Investigation Findir 3)

WHITE BLUFF COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM Investigation # 567074

Investigation Date: 07108/2007
HILL COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1090073

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATIfJNS

Track No: 255880 Compliance Due Date: No Date Entered
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(I)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 510304 Comment Date: 10/13/2006

Failure to keep a plant operations manual. A thorough plant operations manual must
be compiled and kept up-to-date for operator review and reference. This manual
should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator with routine maintenance and
repair procedures, with protocols to be utilized in the event of a natural or man-made
catastrophe, as well as provide telephone numbers of water system personnel,
system officials, and local/state/federal agencies to be contacted in the event of an
emergency. It was noted during this investigation that the water system did not have a
plant operations manual.

Investigation: 534597 Comment Date: 01/2612007

Failure to keep a plant operations manual.

Investigation: 557216 Comment Date: 05/18/2007
_.__..__. .. -- --------------

Failure to keep a plant operations manual.

Investigation: 567074 Comment Date: 07/09/2007
_.... - ------------_. _. _____----- _.____.-._......._.._-_^_____.__.._____v____.^._^
Failure to keep a piant operations manual.

Recommended Corrective Action:

Track No: 255881 Compliance Due Date: No Date Entered
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 510304 Comment Date: 10/13/2006

Failure to provide a proper roof vent screen on the ground storage tank at Plant 1.
Vents shall be installed in strict accordance with current AMA standards. The
ground storage tank must be provided with a vent of the gooseneck or roof ventilator
type, excluding turbine ventilators, be designed by the engineer based on the
maximum outflow from the tank, designed to prevent possible entry of dust, birds,
insects or any contaminants, with the opening protected by 16-mesh or finer corrosion
resistant screening. It was noted during this investigation that there is a gap in the
screen on the ground storage tank at plant 1.

Investigation: 534597 Comment Date: 01/26I2007

Failure to provide a proper roof vent screen on the ground storage tank at Plant 1. -J^

Investigation: 557216 Comment Date: 05/18J2007

Failure to provicJe a proper roof vent screen on the ground storage tank at Plant 1.

Investigation: 567074 Comment Date: 07/09/2007

Failure to provide a proper roof vent screen on the ground storage tank at Plant 1.

Recommended Corrective Action:

I Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 3
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WHITE BLUFF COMMUNITY'y..iTER SYSTEM Inv `igation # 567074

minute per connection to the distribution system in the event of the loss of normal
power supply.

Investigation: 567074 Comment Date: 07109/2007

Failure to provide emergency power to deliver water at a rate of 0.35 gallons per
minute per connection to the distribution system in the event of the loss of normal
power supply.

Recommended Corrective Action:

Track No: 264866 Compliance Due Date: No Date Entered
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(1)[G]

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 534597 Comment Date: 02/27/2007

Failure to inspect the ground storage, elevated storage, and pressure tanks at least
annually. Each of the system's ground, elevated, and pressure tanks shall be
inspected annually by water system personnel or a contracted inspection service. It
was noted during this investigation that none of the ground storage, elevated storage,
and pressure tanks have been inspected since 2004.

Investigation: 557216 Comment Date: 05/18/2007._.. . _-_--_Failure to inspect the ground stora e elevated storage d t kg , pressure an, an s at least
annually.

^ Investigation: 567074 Comment Date: 07/09/2007
- --.--...- -- _.__--- -------- ----. _ -- - ----___-^_._Failure to _. inspect the ground storage, elevated storage, and press__

ure tanks at least
annually.

Recommended Corrective Action:

I

I
I

1
I
t̂

Summary of Investigation Findings page 3 of 3
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Richard Monreal
Water and Waste Section Work Leader
Waco Regional Office
6801 Sanger Avenue, Suite 2500
Waco, Texas 76710-7826

July 16, 2007

Re:
Unresolved Alleged Violations for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at

White Bluff Community Water System, Hill County
TCEQ ID No.: 1090073, RN101233120
Investigation #'s - 557216, 534597 & 510304

Dear Mr. Monreal,

Double Diamond Utilities is in receipt of your letter requesting additional compliance documentation for
alleed violations at the above referenced system from an investigation conducted on August 24, 2006-

0You note in your letter that acceptable documentation has been received in the TCEQ office for some of
the alleged violations. This letter will address the remaining outstanding alleged violations; they are

listed and addressed below:

1.
Failure to keep a Plant Operations Manual - investigation #'s - 557216, 534597 & 510304.
A Groundwater Well Operations / Water System Operations Manual with necessary information
for the operation of the wells and water system has been compiled. A copy of the manual is

enclosed.

2.
Failure to provide a proper roof vent screen on the ground storage tank at plant #1 -

Investigation #'s - 557216, 534597 & 510304.

Vent screen was repaired immediately after the inspection. Photos were previously submitted to

show compliance with this alleged violation. A new photo is enclosed to show compliance.

3. Failure to meet this agencies nrinimum water systein capacity requirements - Investigation #'s -

557216, 534597 & 510304.

Enclosed is a letter from Consulting Environmental Engineers, Inc., a consultant retained by
Double Diamond Utilities, which shows that the water system was cited due to misinformation

and requested the alleged violation be withdrawn. This has previously been submitted to the

TCEQ.

4.
Failure to provide emergency power to deliver water at a rate of 0.35 gallons per minute per
connection to the distribution systenz in the event of the loss of normal power supply -

Investigation #'s - 557216, 534597 & 510304,

Enclosed is a timetable plan and schedule for White Bluff emergency power improvements which

was previously submitted to the TCEQ.

5.
Failure to inspect the ground storage, elevated storage, and pressure tanks at least annually -

Investigation #'s - 557216, 534597 & 510304.

DOUBLE DIAMOND COMPANIES

Double Diamond Companies
10100 N. Central Ek-pu-y • Suite 600 • Dallas, TX • 75231

Phone: (214)706-9801 • Fax: (214)706-9878

I
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September 10, 2008

Page 2

Inspections of the ground, elevated and pressure tanks was begun by system personnel after the
last inspection and is ongoing. A more through inspection of the tanks, beyond what can be done
by system personnel, will be budgeted for and scheduled in the future.

Sincerely,

Randy Gracy, President
Double Diamond Utilities Company

Enclosures: TCEQ Summary of Unresolved Investigation Findings
Letter from Consulting Environmental Engineers, Inc.
Photo of Roof Screen on Ground Tank - Plant #1

Emergency Power Plan and Schedule
Water System Operating Manual
Tank Inspection Form
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< <> DOUBLE DIAMpND

^
Richard Monreal

Water and Waste Section Work Leader
Waco Regional office
6801 Sanger Avenue, Suite 2500
Waco, Texas 76710-7826

July 16, 2007

COMPANIES

Re:
Unresolved Alleged Violations for the Comprehensive Compliance

Investigation at:White Bluff Community Water System, Hill County,
TCEQ ID No.: 1090073, RN 101233120
Investigation #'s - 557216, 534597 & 510304

Dear Mr. Monreal,

Double Diamond Utilities is in receipt of your letter requesting additional compliance documentation
violations at the above referenced system from an investigation conducted on August 24

You note in your letter that acceptable documentation has been received in the TCEQ office fo^tian for
the alleged violations. This letter will address

for some oflisted and addressed below:
they are

the remaining outstanding alleged violations;st `^s ^006.

I.
Failttr@ to keep a Plaut Operations tYlanual - Investigation #'s - 557216, 534597

& 5.10304.A Groundwater Well Operations / Water System Operations Manual. with necessary information
for the operation of the wells and water system has been compiled. A copy of the manual is

2.
Failure to Provide a proper roof vent sereerrLa

0" the ground storage tank atvestigatiatr #'s - 557216, 534597,& S1 D304,
P/a/1i #1 -

Vent screen was repaired immediately after the inspection. photos were previously submitted
compliance with this alleged violation. A new photo is enclosed to show compliance. d to

3. Faflure to meet this
agerrcf@s nrinin:rutr tvater

system capacity requirenrerrts - I/:vesti at557216,534S97& S1 D304.
g ron #'s -

Enclosed is a letter from Consulting Environmental Engineers, Inc., a consultant retained

alleged by
Double Diamond Utilities, which shows that the water system was cited due to misinformation
TCEQ'

be withdrawn. This has previously been submitted to the

4• Faihrre to provide erirer enc

10 0CO/IJr@Ctlo/r
to the distributio/^ system indeliver water at of gallolts p@r irri^trt@ perthe event of thre ateIm^estigatfvn #'s - •557216, 534597 & 510304. loss of rrorma! op rver supply _

Enclosed is a timetable plan and schedule for White Bluffemer enc
g y powerwas previously submitted to the TCEQ.

improvements which
5.

Failure to inspect Ure grorrnd storag@, elevated storage, and pressure ianks at least atv
Investigation #'s - 5572I6, S34S97 &5103D4.

rr/ttll}> -

Double Diamond Companies

10100 N. Central Expny' Suite 600 • Dallas, Tg • 7523Z
Phone: {214}706-9801 • Fax: (214)706-9873



July 16, 2007
Page 2

Inspections of the ground, elevated and pressure tanks was begun by system personnel after the
last inspection and is ongoing. A more through inspection of the tanks, beyond what can be done

by system personnel, will be budgeted for and scheduled in the future.

Sincerely,

Randy Gracy, President
Double Diamond Utilities Company

Enclosures: TCEQ Summary of Unresolved Investigation Findings
Letter from. Consulting Environmental Engineers, Inc.
Photo of Roof Screen on Ground Tank - Plant # 1
Emergency Power Plan and Schedule
Water System Operating Manual
Tank Inspection Form

I
I
I
I
I
I
^
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Kathleen ttarmett Wbite, Clmfrmim A R^ L+ E I V"
tasq it Srnvs,d, Comm;ssfoncr _ ^ ' JUN 0

^H. S. Buddy Garcia, Commissloner
Z007

Glenn Shankln Erotutiuo 1}iractor P,r^fxir.......... 0e. Q.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
.

Pmtcctfny Taras by Reducing and Prrpprtiny Pollution

May 29. 2007

CERTa-TFan MAX 700a289011e026244934A
tik,l' UXtN :t21wCETPT REQ.LfESTEI)

Mr. Randy Gracy, President
Double Dinmond Utilities Co.
16 ^!fiite Bluff,l]rive
Whiine}'r, Texas 76692

Re: Unresolved Alleged Violations for the Comprehensive Compliance investigation at:
White Bluff Community Water Syatcm, Hill County
TCEQ ID No.: PWS: 1090073, R14101233120,

Dear Mr. Gracy:

-The Texas Commissionon Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Waco Regional Office has previously
requested that you submit compliance documentation for the alleged violations noted during the
inuesogation. of the ubovitircfcn.^nced facility conducted on August 24, 2006. We have received
acceptable compliance doculncntaiion fiom you for alf'af the alleged violations except those listed in the
enclosed summary. Please be advised that you are responsible for correcting these remaining problems.
These unresolved alleged violations will be p laced in your rile to be evaluated during any subsequentinvestigation.

Tfyou or members of your staff have any questions, plcese reel free to contact Mr. Michael Angel in the
Waco Regional Office at (254) 751-0335.

Sincerely

R'

Richard Monreal
Water and Waste Section Work Leader
Waco Regional Office

1tTvUma/ps

Enclosure: Summnry ofUrirc,snlped rnvestigation Findings

RcrLr Ta 1tr.cIn►r 9- Mill S,^rtr.dt Ave., STe. 2500 • WAca. TEXAS 76710-7826 • 2.54-751-0335 •Fex 254-7T2•9241

R F:

JUN ^ it067

BY: -

Y-Q. Bex 13D67 • Austfn, Tetos 78711-3067 • 512-239-l000 • lntcmet nddress_ www.tceqstate.txus
mLdrd- ntvekJ ryew twnq uN.hud mtr
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WHITE BLUFF COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM tnvestigatlon # 557'z16

, HILL COUNTY, Investigation Date: 05/1812007

AddlNonat t0(s): 1090073

Track o: 255680 • Compliance Due Date: No bate Entered
30 TAG Chapter 290.42(l)

Alleged Y'nalatian:
Investlgation: 510304

Comment Oate:10/1312006
Faliure to keep a plant operations manual. A tl1 orough ptant operations manual must
be compiled and kept up-to-date for operator review and reference. This manual
should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator with routine maintenance andre

pair procedures, with protocols to be utilized in the event of a natural or man-made
catastrophe,

and
telephone numberssystem officiaas well as

agencies to be contac^te'd^ In mt personnel,event o,f an
emergency. It was noted during this investigation that the water system did not have a
plant operations manual.

Investigation: 534597
Comment Date: 01/2612007

Falture'fo'keep'a plant operations manuah - -

Investigation: 55721t? ••
Comment Date: 05I1t312007

re ff 'keep - ^ -plant,operaifais manuaL

Recommended Corrective Action:

Track No: ^$gg1
Compliance Dua Dats: NO, Data Entered

30 TAG Chapter 290.43(c) (1)
Alleged Violation.,
Investigation. 510304

Comment Date: 1011312006
Faqure to pmy e a praper nyof vent screen iii, tha groun starage tank at Ptant 1.
Vents shell be installed In sbfet accordance Vdith current AVVYUA standards. The _
ground storage tank must be provided with a vent of the gooseneck or roof ventilator
type, excluding turbine ven6)ators, be designed by the engineer based an the
maximum outflow from the tan , designed to prevent possible entry of dust, birds,
Insects or any. oontamtnants, w

the openiqg protected by 16-mesh orfiner corrosionresistant son:eniqg. It was no d during this
Investigation that there is a gap in thescreen on the ground storage nk at plant 1.

Investigation: 5348g7
Comment Date: 01/26/2007

Failure to prov de a proper ran ent screen on the grsund stct9ge tank at -1
tnvestigatlon 557215

al ure to Provide a pra er m
Comment Date: 05118/2007

p o vent screen on 9ie grpund storage tank at Plant 1.

Rocommendod-CorrectiveA an

Track No: 256884 Compllan
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(D)riv

Due Date: No Date Entered

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 510304

Faurae to meet this agency's
Comment Date: 10/242006

nimum w ta er system aaPaciiy requtremenis. These
8wnrnary erlnvosagaGcn F7ndingc :

I P2go7 or3
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WHITE BLUFF COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM Investigation # 557215

requirements include an elevated storage capacity of i00 gallons per connection or a
pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection. If pressure tanks are used, a
maximum capacity of 30,000 gallons is sufficient for up to 2,500 connectlons. An
elevated storage capacity of 100 gallons per connection is required for systems with
more than 2,500 connections. Alternate methods of pressure maintenance may be
proposed and will be approved if the criteria contained in subsection (g)(5) of this -
section are met. It was noted during this investigation that the system needs 12,020
gallons of pressure tank capacity fortheir, 601 connections but has only 12,000 gallons
of capacity.

Investigation: 534597
Comment Date: 01/2612007

Failure to meet this agency's minlmum water system capacity requirements. '

Investigation: 557216
Comment Date: 05/18/2007

Failure to meet this agency's minimum water system capacity requirements.

Recommended Corrective Action:

Track No: 255955 Compliance Due Date: No Date Entered •'- -•
30 TAG Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(D)(v)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 510304

Comment Date: 10/16/2006

Failure to provide emergency power to deliver water at a rate of 0.35 gallons per
minute per connection to the distribution system in the event of the loss of normal
power supply. Emergency power is required for systems which serve more than 250
connections and do not meet the elevated storage requirement. Altemately, an .
emergency Interconnection can be provided with another public water system that has

• emergency power and is able to supply at least 0.35 gallons per minute for each
connection in the combined system. During the investigation it was noted that only
Well 1 has emergency power. Well I has a pump rate of 120 gpm: -The system
requires a pump rate of 210.35 gpm for the 601 connections it serves to be complaint
with the emergency power requirement (0.35 gptti / Connection " 601 connections =
210.35 gpm)

Investigation. 534597
Comment Date: 01/26/2007

Failure to provlde emergency power to deifver water at a rate of 0.35 gallons per
minute per connection to the distribution system In-the event of the foss of norma!
power supply.

investigation: 557216 Comment Date: 05/18/2007
Failure to provide emergency. power to deliver water at a rate of 0.35 gallons per
minute per connection to the distribution system In the event of the loss of normal
power supply.

Recommended Corrective Action:

Track No: 264866 Compliance Due Date: No Date Entered
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(9)[G] •

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 534597

Comment Date: 02/27/2007

annually. Each of the system's ground, l elevated, and
storage,

tanks s^hall b
s ate least

inspected annually by water system personnel or a contracted Inspection service it
was noted during this investigation that none of the ground storage, elevated storage,
and pressure tanks have been inspected since 2004.

Investigation: 557216

Summary of Investigation Findings

Comment Date: 05/18/2007

Page 2 of 3



Investigation # 551216
WHITE BLUFF COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM

Failure to inspect the ground storage, elevated storage, and pressure tanks at least

^ annually.

Recommended Corrocttvo Action:

^

ZVOi1i
. . .. i^

^.Y

Track No: 264543
30 `PAC Chapter 29DA6(r).

^ Alleged Nrlolatfon: ,
Investigation, 810304

Comment Date: 10t23120D6

Failure to desigri and msinkain a water On uban system to provida at al! times a
er square inch (psj1 at flow rates of at least 1.5oundsf 35 ppminimum pressure o

gallons per minute at each service outlet or connection. When the regulated entity is
it must also be designed to maintain abilit

^
y,intended to provide fire fighting capa

minimum pressure of 20 psi under combined fire and drinking water flow conditions.
A dlgital pressure recorder was placed at a residence In the distribution system on

Analysis of the resulting data showed08131/2006

^

.09f24/2006 and retrieved on
multiple low pressure events. Although the system pressure was below thitty-fivQ psi
on several occasions, the pressure during this time period did not drop below twenty
psi.

investigation: 534597
Comment Date: 01)2612007

Faiture tic design and malntain a water dlstrlbutlon system to pmvlde at all lJmes a
uare inch (psi) at flow rates of at least 1.5er sds

^
qs ppounminimum pressure of a

allons per minute at each service outtet or connection.g

investigation: 557216'
Comment Date: DWI B/2007

Fa ure to des gn and maintain a water distribution sysiem to provide at a!l mes a
er square inch (psi) at flow rates of at least 1.5undsf 35 ppominimum pressure o

gallons per minute at each service outlet or connection.

Recommended Corrective Action:

Resolution. Compliance documentation was submitted on 04!13I2007

I
^
C
I ' summary of IeveaUgatlon F1ndings

Page 3 0( 3'
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May 21, 2007

C onsulting E nvi ronmental 1E ngineers, Inc.

150 Harbin drive, Suite 408 Phone! Fax: (254) 988-8130

Stephenville, Texas 76401 Email: ceeinc@earthlink.net

TCEQ - Region 9
6801 Sanger Avenue - Suite 2500
Waco, Texas 76710

Attention: Mr. Michael Angel

RE: White Bluff Community Water System - PWS-10090073
RN-101233120 - NOV dated October 24, 2006

Dear Mr. Angel:

We are aware of the need to expand the pressure tank capacity at our White Bluff system and
have implemented a plan to accomplish the enhancement. We expect to have our increased
pressure tank capacity in place by some time in the fourth quarter of 2007.

With regard to the alleged violation described in Track No. 255884, Investigation No. 510304,
we are confident that this allegation is the result of misinformation concerning the number of
connections served rather than an actual violation.

that the actual
system has at pberOn March 13, 2007, we canvassed

To the best 5of my knowledge and beliefi
determined

of connections served is
time ever served over 563 connections.

Since the highest experienced connection count of 563 would require 11, 260 gallons of
pressure storage and our system has an acknowledged pressure storage capacity of 12,000
gallons, we respectfully request that this alleged violation be withdrawn.

I believe this is all that is required, but if not let me know.

I Yours truly,

Charles P. Gillespie, Jr., P.E.
President

11 CPGIpc

I
I
I

CC: Richard Tuck
Melissa Doud
Double Diamond Utilities Company
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